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~ SUMMONS Sum-100
(GITACION JUDICIAL) : FOR COURY USE oMy ‘

NOTICGE TO DPEFCNDANT: FS0LO PARA USD DE L4 CORYEY

}(:A VISO AL DEMANDAD(CJ){JE ’ . ' j
TT=YAC COMPANY, a bDelaware Corporabion, . ) F

KEVIN T. HUNSAEKER, an individual, PATRICIA DUNN, an 3

individual, and DOES 1 through 100

dncum [ersa atres

YOU ARE BEING SUED BY PLAINTIFF. :
(LO ESTA DEMANDANDO Ei DEMANDANTE):

RACHEL KONRAD, an individual

Yoo have 30 CALENDAR DAYSR after this summons and lagal papers are scrved ¢n you to filv a wiilten respanse at this court and have a
copy sarved on the plalntiff, A letter or phone call will not protect you. Your Wiltten hesponsoe must be in proper tegal farm if you want the
court to hear your case. There muwy bie & cowt form thaf you car use for your response. Yod s find these court forms and more
Information st the Califortiia Courts Onfine Self-Help Ganter (www.courtinfo.ca.goviselfhelp), your county law fibrary, or the courthouse
nearsst you. If you cannot pay fhe filing fee, ask the court clerk Tor a fee waiver form.  If you do wet file your responss on time, you may
loss the vase by default, and your wagss, monay, and propecty mnay he taken withouwt futther waraing from the court.

Therr are: other fagal requirements. You may wand; 1o call an aftemey right sway. if you do not know an antomey, You miy want ta call an
attocney refermal servica. i You cannot afford an attormey, you may be eligible for frec Jegal services from 2 nonprofit Isgal secvices
program. You can locate thess nonprofit groups &t the Californta Legal Servicas Wb site (www.lawhelpcatiforniz.org), the California,
Courts Oafine Selftelp Contet (www.eourtinfo,ca.goviselffislp), or by contacting your Jocal ¢oLat or county har association.

Yiene 30 DIAS DE CALENGARIO despuds de gue lo eflireguean ests citaciin y papoles fegales para prasenfar una respuesta por esciito
en asia parfe y hecor que.ss antfregue una copia al demandante, Una carta o una llamada telefénica no fo profegen. Su resfuesta por  »
sserito tene que ester on Farmats fegs! correctn i dosca que Srocesen su caso en la vorte. Evpasible que haya un formularia gue ustod
puody usar pare su respucsia.  Pueda encontrar estos Yormaiarios de I3 corte y mids informacion en «f Centro de Ayuad de fas Cortes de i H
Califernla (wiww.cowrfinfo.ca.govselfhelp/espanol), en iz biblioleca de feyes de su condado o en i corte gue fe quadc nds orea. 5ine :
gucde pageria cuols de preseotactén, plda af socrefario-de f2 corts gie le ofé up formularia de cxencltn de pago do cuopis. $f po presenta
*| su respucsta & termpo, puodo peeder of caso por facumplimiento y Ja corte e podes quitar su sucldo, dinero y bienes sin mds advertaneia,

Hay otros requisifos legales, Es recomendable que flames 3 un abogado fnmediatamente. i o conose § on abogdde, puede ldamera un
servicfo e ramision a abogados. Si e puede pagear a un abogadv, «s posible gue carapla con fos requisites para obitener servigios .
legrales gratuitos de un programa de servicios legafes sin fines de Jucm, Pueda encontrar estos grupos sin fines de Juem en e sibio vimd de
Cofifornla Legal Services, (www.fswhelpealffornis_org), en of Centro de Ayuda de Izs Cortey Jde Califarniz, ’
fwvew.courtinfo.ca.goviseMelp/espanol) o poniéndose an cordacta con 13 corfe @ el cofeqio do gbogadas focales. -
The name and address of the courtis: cAsR & o
(El nombre y direccldn da fa corfe es): times REREBEI 7 ¢ BRAHT 07
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE QOF CALIFORNIA . - . .
400 McAlllster Stre=st
Same . .

San Francizco, CA 54102

Civice Cenbter Courthouse . )

The name, address, and telephone number of plaintitfs aftorney, or plaintiff wihout an atlamey, is:

(A nombre, Ja direccicn ¥ of ndmaro & teféforic dol sbogado del demandants, o del demaridanie que no fene ebogado, cs):

b pmr.

(PRI

Kevin R. Boyle, Esqg. (State Bar# 152718) 310/477-1700

PANTSE, SHEA & BOYLE, LLP ’

11111l Sapta Monlca Rlwvd., Suite 700 J “warny~ 70Ty g

Loa Angples, CA.90025 oA e T e o TR

DATE: M 1. .’,UL}} G]‘P.I'k. by _ﬁﬂ‘uu’..,-.,‘.‘u - ) o ,Deptlfty

{Fecha) . (Secretarjo) (Adjuntc)
(For proef of service of this summons, use Proof of Eenice of Summeons {form POS-010}) '

(Para prucha de enlrega de exsta citafidn use el formulario Proof of Service of Summons, (FOS-0710)),

: NGTICE TO THE PERSON SERVELD: You are soerved

(sEAL) ) "1, ] as an individual defendant ‘

2. [ as the person sucd under the ficfitious names of (specify):

——  —

Pro—

3. 1 on hehalf of (spocify):

undor: ] CCP 416.10 {oorporation) [T ] cCP 416.6D {minor)
7] COP 416.20 (defunct corporation) [ ] CCP 416.78 {conservatoc)
{"_1 coP 416.40 (assoclation or parierstip) [ | CCP 416.90 (Authorized porson) -
71 other (spessity); ]
4, [ by porsonsl delivery an (dafa): Page 11
) M?dcivﬂmﬁlrﬂﬁ41m.4ej

Fourn Adapted for MaRdRry Uas u{ L\?L@l
Llicial Coungl &f Galiforisa 1 -
SUM-10G {Rzv. Sy 1. 2004] SUNNONS S iy 1[%1:
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3 ERIAN J_ PANIGI |, STATE BAR NO. 116060 AUF-' 18 sros g
KEVIN R, BOYLE, STATE AR NO., 192718 N Y. i
4 KAHUL RAVIPUDI. sTﬂTE BAR NO, 204519 ! g" E
S| Attomeys for - Plainsiff CASEMANAGEMENT 1
s ;
LB
, JAN 2.5 2008 -9 %A ?
8 SUPERIOR COURT OF TNERRTRINT):
9 o FOR THE, COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
10 o
] m‘} Fom
11 { RACHE[. KONRAD, an individual, CASENOI™VY = 54 BN
1z r Plamuﬂ'; ’ »
. L)
i3 vs. COMPLAINT
14

%
)
. ) 1.  Ywvasion of Privacy/Intrusion - ;
HEWLETT-PACKARD COMPANY, a ) 2. Intentional Infliction of Kxnotional 3
)
);
i
)
)

15 || Delaware Corporation, KEVIN T. Distress
HUNSAKER, an individual, PATRICIA 3. Violation of Californla Business &
16 || DUNN, an individual, and DOES 1 through Prafessions Code §§ 17200 ct.seq,

17 100 Defondent DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL -
CClE s
19 ” . ‘ _ . '
20 COMES NOW the Plaintiff, RACHEL KONRAD, who, ot1 information :md belief, complains
21| and alleges as follows:
22 .
23 - GENERAL ALLEGATIONS
24 1. Defendants have admitied that, as a general practice, they engaged in “pretexting” by

25 || attempting to obtain personal information of others through fraud and false pretenses, Inaninterview

e et iy 1

26 || boeld on September 8, 2006, when asked if she believed pretexting is illegal, Defendant Patricia Duon
27| replied, “I have no idee, but it's wrong.”
28

. ) -1=
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2. On September 12, 2006, Defendant Patricia Dunq, who was at the time, Chairman of
the Board for HP, admitted that pretexting “techniques were practiced on a number of individuals
including certain directofs, two employees and a number of individuals outside of the company
including journalists.” |

3. To further highlight HP’s widespread use of pretexting, on September 28, 2006,
Defendant Patricia Dunn testified before the United States Congress that “the fraudulent
misrepresentations of identity . . . was part of a standard arsenal” of HP tactics.

4. Subsequent to these disclosures and admissions, both State and Federal Governments
initiated civil and criminal indictments on HP, and its officers and agents. As a result of the State
Govemment investigations, on December 7, 2006, the Superior Court of the State of California
entered a Final Judgment and Permanent Injunction, which, among other things, impose monetary
penalties of $14.5 million and required HP to undertake efforts to reform its corporate governance.

5. In addition, certain Defendants involved in the pretexting scandal have been indicted
by the United States Government. In fact, in January 2007, Bryan Wagner, a Colorado private
investigator, pleaded guilty to two felony charges in the San J oée federal court. In pleading guilty to
two felony counts, Bryan Wagner admitted that he was paid as part of a conspiracy with HP to make
fraudulent use of Social Security numbers and other confidential information to obtain the personal
phone records of reporters and HP officials as well as their family members.

6. Moreover, the Federal Government was so alarmed by Defendants” conduct that it too
became nvolved by expediting the drafting and enactment oflegislation. The United States Congress
draﬂed and the President signed into action the Telephone Records Privacy Act of 2006 which
expressly outlaws pretexting in an attempt to obtain another’s telephone records — the very acts
committed by Defendants.

7. Plaintiffis informed and believes, and thereupon alleges, that by using Plaintiff’s social
security number and other personal information, Defendants engaged in illegal and reprehensible
conduct which includes, but is not limited to, contacting Plaintiff’s home, work and cellular phone
providers and falsely repres‘ented themselves as the Plaintiff in order to obtain her private telephone

records.
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8. Plaintiffhad a reasonable expectation of privacy in the intercepted information and also
had a reasonable expectation that such information would not be intercepted. Plaintiff only became
aware of the interceptions and disclosure of her confidential communications and information within
the last year.

9. Accordingly, Plaintiff brings this action to redress Defendants’ attempts to obtain her

personal information through fraud and false pretenses.

PARTIES

10. Plaintiff, RACHEL KONRAD, is, and at all relevant times herein was, ajournalist and
resident of the State of California.

11. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereupon alleges, that at all times mentioned
herein, Defendant, HEWLETT-PACKARD COMPANY (hereinafter referred to as "HP™), was and
now is a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware,
and that said Defendant was and now is authorized to do and is doing business in the State of
Califorma, and that said Defendant has regularly conducted business in the State of California.

12. On information and belief, Defendant Kevin T, Hunsaker is an individual who, at all
relevant times was the in-house counsel and ethics chief for HP and was a resident of the State of
California.

13. On information and belief, Defendant Patricia Dunn is an individual who, at all relevant
times, was the Chairman of Hewlett Packard and a resident of the State of California.

14, The true names and/or capacities, whether individual, corporate, associate,
governmental or otherwise of Defendants, DOES 1 through 100, inclusive, are unknown to Plaintiff
at this time, who therefore sues said Defendants by such fictitious names, and when the true names
and/or capacities of said Defendants have been ascertained, Plaintiff will amend this complaint
accordingly. Plaintiffis informed and believes, and thereupon alleges, that each Defendant designated
herein as a DOE is re.sponsible, negligently or in some other actionable manner, for the events and

happenings hereinafter referred to, and caused injuries and damages proximately thereby to Plaintiff
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as hereinafter alleged, either through said Defendants' own conduct or through the authorized and/or
ratified conduct of its agents, servants or employees or in some other manner.

15.  Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereupon alleges, that at all times mentioned
herein, Defendants, and each of them, including DOES 1 through 100, inclusive, were the agents,
servants, employees, joint venturers, successors-in-interest and/or alter ego of their coDeféndants, and
were, as such, acting within the scope, course and authority of said agency, employment, joint venture,
successorship-in-interest and/or alter ego and that each and every Defendant, as aforesaid, wheﬁ acting
asaprincipal, was negligent in the selection and hiring of each and every other Defendant as the agent,
servant, employee and/or joint venturer, and that each and every Defendant, when acting as a manager,
director and/or officer of the Defendant corporation, authorized, ratified or otherwise approved of the

acts of its agents, employees and/or representatives as alleged herein.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(Invasion of Privacy/Intrusion as Against All Defendants)

17.  Plaintiff repleads and incorporates herein by reference all of the allegations contained
in the preceding paragraphs.

18.  Plaintiff had a legally protected privacy interest in her confidential records.

19.  Plaintiff had a reasonable expectation of privacy under the circumstances that her
confidential records and communications would not be intercepted, copied and/or reviewed.

20.  Defendants’ conduct in pretexting to obtain Plaintiff’s confidential records constitutes
a serious invasion of privacy.

21.  In addition, Defendants conspired to and intentionally infruded into the Plaintiff’s
solitude and private affairs by surreptiﬁously pretexting and obtaining information about Plaintiff’s
private affairs without her knowledge or consent. Defendants” intrusion was highly offensive to a
reasonable person because, among other things, the intrusion resulted in the revelation of confidential

and private communications.

i
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22.  Asadirectand proximate result of Defendants’ actions alleged above, Plaintiff suffered
damages, including emotional distress damages, all according to proof at trial, but in eﬁcess of the
minimum jurisdictional limit of the Court.

23.  Asadirect and proximate result of Defendants’ actions alleged above, Plaintiffhas lost
and will continue to lose income, interest and benefits, in an amount to be proven at the time of trial,
which amount is in excess of the minimum jurisdictional limit of the Court, as well as additional
foresceable consequential and incidental damages in an amount to be shown at the time of trial.

24. In addition, Defendants’ conduct as described herein was done with a conscious
disregard of Plaintiff’s rights, and was done with the intent to vex and anhoy him. In fact, Defendants
continued to commit the alleged illegal and bad acts even after confirming that such actions were
illegal and inappropriate. Defendants’ acts constitute oppression, fraud and/or malice under California
Civil Code § 3294, entitling Plaintiff to an award of punitive damages in an amount appropriate to

punish or set an example of the Defendants, and each of them, in an amount to be determined at trial.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

(Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress as Against All Defendants)

25.  Plaintiffrepleads and incorporates herein by reference all of the allegations contained
in the preceding paragraphs.

26.  Defendants’ intentional acts of pretexting to obtain Plaintiff’s confidential and personal
records without her consent were outrageous.

27.  Defendants intended to cause Plaintiff emotional distress or acted with reckless
disregard of the probability of causing her emotional distress, and did so for the purpose of causing
Plaintiff to suffer humiliation and mental anguish.

28.  Plaintiff suffered severe emotional distress as a proximate result of Defendants’
outrageous conduct.

i
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29.  Asadirect and proximate result of Defendants’ actions alleged above, Plaintiff suffered
damages, including emotional distress damages, all according to proof at trial, but in excess of the -
minimum jurisdictional limit of the Court.

30.  Asadirect and proximate result of Defendants’ actions alleged above, Plaintiff has lost
and will continue to lose income, interest and benefits, in an amount to be proven at the time of trial,
which amount is in excess of the minimurﬁ jutisdictional limit of the Court, as well as additional
foreseeable consequential and incidental damages in an amount to be shown at the time of trial.

31. In addition, Defendants’ conduct as described herein was done with a conscious
disregard of Plaintiff’s rights, and was done with the intent to vex and annoy them. Defendants’ acts
constitute oppression, fraud and/or malice under California Civil Code § 3294, entitling Plaintiff to
an award of punitive damages in an amount appropriate to punish or set an example of the Defendants,

and each of them, in an amount to be determined at trial.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
(Violation of Business & Professions Code §§ 17200 et.seq.
As Against HP and DOES 1 through 50)

32.  Plaintiffrepleads and incorporates herein by reference all of the allegations contained
in the preceding paragraphs.

33.  Business & Professions Code §§ 17200 et.seq. defines unfair business practices to
include any "unlawful, unfair and fraudulent” business act or practice.

34.  Defendants’ widespread practice of pretexting as alleged above is unfair, fraudulent
and deceptive.

35. By committing the acts and practices alleged above, Defendants have been and
continue to be engaged in unfair and/or deceptive business practices within the meaning of the
Business & Professions Code §§ 17200 et.seq.

36.  Plaintiff has been injured in fact and has lost money and property as a result of

Defendants’ unfair business practices as alleged throughout this Complaint.
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37.  Defendants, through their acts ofunfair and deceptive business practices, have obtained
a value as a direct result of their scheme. Plaintiff requests that the Court impose relief by way of
restitution by ordering that the Defendants return any direct or indirect gains to the Plaintiff and to
enjoin Defendants from continuing to violate the Business & Professions Code by pretexting in the |
future. |

38. As a further result, the Court should also order Defendants to make restitution of ali
ill-gotten gains attributable to these acts and practices, plus interest and award any other relief the
Court deems appropriate.

39.  Plaintiff also respectfully requests an award of attorneys' fees, costs and expenses upon

prevailing in the request for relief against Defendants.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays judgment against Defendants HP, Kevin T. Hunsaker, Patricia

' Dunn, and DOES 1 through 100, and each of them, as follows:

1. General damages according to proof and beyond the jurisdictional minimum of this
court;

2 Punitive damages m an amount to be determined by the trier of fact;

3 Damages for loss of earnings, past and future, according to proof;,

4, Damages for lost earning capacity, according to probf;

5. Damages for Plaintiff’s other economic losses, according to proof;

6. Cost of suit incurred herein;

7. Such other relief as the court deems just and proper.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff further prays judgment against Defendants HP and DOES 1 through

50, and each of them, as follows:

8. Restitution as permitted under California Business & Professions Code §§ 17200
et.seq.
9. Disgorgement of profits as permitted under California Business & Professions Code

§§ 17200 et.seq.
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10.  Injunctive Reliefas permitted under California Business & Professions Code §§ 17200

et.seq.

11.  Reasonableattorneys’ fees as permitted under California Business & Professions Code

§§ 17200 et.seq.

DATED: August 14, 2007 PANISH, SHEA & BOYLE, LLP

/BRIAN]. PANISH
KEVIN R. BOYLE
RAHUL RAVIPUDI
Attorneys for Plaintiff
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DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Plaintiff hereby demands a trial by jury for all causes of action in the instant matter.

DATED: August 14, 2007

PANISH, SHEA & BOYLE, LLP

ﬂRIAlﬂ,J’. PANISH
KEVIN R. BOYLE
RAHUL RAVIPUDI
Attorneys for Plaintiff
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